

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 2739 OF 2022

Raju s/o Samundar Gudmewad **Versus** Joint Commissioner and Vice Chairman,
Scheduled Tribe Caste Certificate Scrutiny Committee, Gadchiroli and another.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Karode, counsel h/f Shri S.R.Narnaware, counsel for petitioner.
Shri N.R.Patil, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR, J.
DATED : 19/05/2022.

Shri Karode, learned counsel h/f Shri S.R. Narnaware, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the caste claim of the petitioner has been invalidated and there is every likelihood that in pursuance to the same, his services may be terminated. He, therefore, prays for interim protection.

2. It is pointed out that the petitioner is in service since 2017 and he has good case on merit.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **07/06/2022.**

4. Shri N.R. Patil, learned AGP waives service of notice for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

5. In the meantime, parties are directed to maintain status-quo.

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]

rkn